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STATE OF WASHINGTON

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF:
PRITAM CHIMA d/b/a MKS CHIMA LCB NO. T-480
/(i(BEPERNIE’S FOODLINER FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD

802 NE MAIN ST.
BATTLE GROUND, WA 98604

LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 351631-1J

THIS MATTER having come before the Washington State Liquor Control Board
(Board) and the Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
having been represented by its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General and
RUTH AMMONS, Assistant Attorney General and the Licensee MKS CHIMA CORP. d/b/a
AL & ERNIE’S FOODLINER having been represented by PRITAM CHIMA (Licensee), and
the parties having voluntarily entered into a stipulated settlement agreement for case number
T-481, and the Board having considered the stipulated settlement agreement and the file
materials maintained in this case, now therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the violation set forth in the Board’s Complaint dated
dated September 26, 2007, is sustained and within 30 days of the date of this Order, the
Licensee shall pay a monetary penalty of five hundred dollars ($§500.00) to: Washington State
Liquor Control Board, 12501 NE 99'h St, Suite A-100, Vancouver, WA 98682. Additionally,

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD 1 OFFIC El(])f__""\]\{E_]-']\]_'Ifl(ji?gfrl(;ENERf'“—
PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006
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the Licensee shall be suspended from the sale of tobacco products for a period of three (3)

months, from DeCem'ocr- ‘O , 2007, through MCN le\ (O R 20(_)/';5. In the
event that the Licensee does not make a full and timely payment of the monetary penalty, then
the Licensee shall pay the original standard penalty of one thousand dollars ($1,000) and shall
serve a six (6) month suspension.

N
DATED this ZW day of f\'o Vv E.Mto er— , 2007.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
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PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006
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STATE OF WASHINGTON

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF:
PRITAM CHIMA d/b/a MKS CHIMA LCB NO. T-480
E\g%:PERNIE’S FOODLINER STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
802 NE MAIN ST. AGREEMENT

BATTLE GROUND, WA 98604
LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 351631-1J

The Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division
(Enforcefnent), by and through its attdrneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General and
RUTH AMMONS, Assistant Attorney General and the Licensee MKS CHIMA CORP. d/b/a
AL & ERNIE’S FOODLINER, represented by PRITAM CHIMA (Licensee), hereby enter into
this stipulated settlement agreement for case number T-480.

L INTRODUCTION

The Washington State Liquor Control Board charged the above-named Licensee in its
Complaint dated September 26, 2007, with the following violation of the Revised Code of
Washington and Revised Rules and Regulations of the Board:

That on or about July 10, 2007the above-named Licensee, or employee thereof, sold or
permitted to be sold a tobacco product to a person under the age of 18, contrary to RCW

26.28.080 and WAC 314-10-050.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 1 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1125 Washington Street SE
AGREEMENT PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006
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II. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES

Prior to a hearing in this matter, Enforcement and the Licensee have agreed to enter
into the following settlement concerning the above-referenced Complaint. Enforcement and
the Licensee agree to the following:

1. Enforcement and the Licensee enter into this agreement to avoid the time and
expense of further litigation.

2, The Licensee explicitly waives the right of further administrative review of all
matters related to the above-referenced Complaint. Furthermore, the Licensee hereby
voluntarily withidraws its request for a licaring on this maiter.

3 This Agreement constitutes the final written expression of all the terms of this
Agreement and is a complete and exclusive statement of these terms.

4. The Licensee admits to the violation set forth in the above-referenced
Complaint. On or about July 10, 2007, the above-named Licensee sold a tobacco product to a
person under the age of 18, in violation of RCW 26.28.080 and WAC 314-10-050.

5. This is the Licensee’s third violation of the tobacco laws within a period of two
years. The Licensee agrees to pay a monetary penalty of five hundred dollars ($500.00) within
30 days of the date of the Final Order of the Board. Payment shall be sent to: Washington
State Liquor Control Board, 12501 NE 99" St Suite A-100, Vancouver, WA 98682.
Additionally, the Licensee agrees to serve a suspension of three (3) months, during which time
the Licensee shall not be permitted to engage in the sale of tobacco products. The effective
dates of the suspension shall be set by the Board.

6. In the event that the Licensee does not timely satisfy the penalty set forth in
Section II, Paragraph 5, then the Licensee shall pay the original standard penalty of one

thousand dollars ($1,000) and shall serve six (6) months suspension.
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the WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD.

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

/)~ 80F

7. The parties recognize that this settlement agreement is subject to approval by

RUTH AMMONS, WSBA #20879 DATE
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Washington State Liquor

Control Board Education and Enforcement

Division

@ ) ||-5-07
PRITAM CHIMA DATE

Licensee

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 3 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

AGREEMENT

1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006




Washington State
Liquor Control Board

November 28, 2007

PRITAM CHIMA d/b/a

MKS CHIMA CORP.

AL & ERNIE’S FOODLINER
802 NE MAIN ST

BATTLE GROUND, WA 98604

RUTH AMMONS

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ATTORNEY FOR WSLCB ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATION DIVISION
1125 WASHINGTON STREET SE

PO BOX 40100

OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0100

RE: FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
Licensee: MKS CHIMA CORPORATION
Trade name: AL & ERNIE’S FOODLINER
License No. 351631

LCB Hearing No. T-480

Dear Parties:

Enclosed find a Declaration of Service and copy of the Final Order of the Board and
Stipulated Settlement Agreement in the above referenced matter.

Please note that the stipulated monetary payment of $500.00 is due by December 28,
2007. Payment should be sent to:

Washington State Liquor Control Board

Board Administration

P.O. Box 43076

Olympia, WA 98504-3076

If you have any questions, please contact me at (360) 664 — 1602. Thank you.

Sin erely,
/ []

in McCarroll
Adjudlcatlve Proceedings Coordinator

enclosures
cc: Tacoma and Vancouver Enforcement and Education Divisions

PO Box 43076, 3000 Pacific Ave. SE, Olympia WA 98504-3076, (360) 664-1602
www.lig.wa.gov
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WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: LCB NO. T-480
PRITAM CHIMA d/b/a DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY
MKS CHIMA CORP. MAIL
AL & ERNIE’S FOODLINER
802 NE MAIN ST

BATTLE GROUND, WA 98604

LICENSEE

LICENSE NO. 351631

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that on
November 28, 2007, I served a true and correct copy of the FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD
in the above-referenced matter, by placing a copy of said documents in the U.S. mail, postage

prepaid, to all parties or thelr counsel of record.

DATED this Zg A0 day of 0./ em L@ , 2007, at Olympia, Washington.

/!V\Vf/ /l»d

Kevin McCarroll, Adjudlcatlve Proceedings Coordinator

MKS CHIMA CORP. RUTH AMMONS
AL & ERNIE’S FOODLINER ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
802 NE MAIN ST ATTORNEY FOR WSLCB ENFORCEMENT
BATTLE GROUND, WA 98604 AND EDUCATION DIVISION

1125 WASHINGTON STREET SE

PO BOX 40100

OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0100

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY 1 Washington Slalg Liquor Control Board
MAIL 3000 Pacific Avenue SE

PO Box 43076
Olympia, WA 98504-3076
(360) 664-1602




